

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

MICHAEL ARATA,

Appellant,

v.

DEBORAH COOPER, et al.

Respondents.

Case No. A 159487

On appeal from the
Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. MSN 19-2489
Hon. Charles Treat, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

SHARON L. ANDERSON (SBN 94814)
County Counsel
THOMAS L. GEIGER (SBN 199729)
Assistant County Counsel
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
651 Pine St., 9th Floor
Martinez, CA 94553
Telephone: (925) 335-1800
Facsimilie: (925) 646-1078
thomas.geiger@cc.cccounty.us

Attorneys for Respondents
Deborah Cooper, Sharon L. Anderson,
Real Party in Interest Contra Costa
County Board of Supervisors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 6

BACKGROUND 6

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Elections cases are moot after the election..... 10

 B. Arata’s procedural claims are moot..... 11

 C. The public interest exception to the mootness rule does not apply to
 Arata’s substantive claims..... 18

 D. This court should not issue an advisory opinion 22

 E. No material issues remain to be determined..... 23

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkinson v. Lorbeer (1896) 111 Cal. 419 17

Consolidated Vultee Aircraft Corp. v. United Auto., Aircraft & Agricultural Implement Workers (1946) 27 Cal.2d 859 11

Cook v. Stewart McKee & Co. (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 758 23

Costa v. Superior Court (2006) 37 Cal.4th 986 10, 12, 14

Daniels v. Tergeson (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1204..... 17

DeLeon v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist. (1983) 33 Cal.3d 456 14

Eddings v. White (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 579..... 23

Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164 18

Edwards v. Steele (1975) 25 Cal.3d 406 18

El Dorado Palm Springs, Ltd. v. Rent Review Com. (1991)
230 Cal.App.3d 335..... 15

Finnie v. Town of Tiburon (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1..... 11

Hoogasian Flowers, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization
(1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1264..... 22

Horwath v. City of East Palo Alto (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 766..... 20

Huntington Beach City Council v. Superior Court
(2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1417..... 19

Jarvis v. Padilla (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486 22

Mann v. Superior Court (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 372 11

Mapstead v. Anchundo (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 246..... 11

<i>McDonough v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1169.....	13, 14
<i>Owens v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 220 Cal. App. 4th 107.....	20
<i>Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129.....	22
<i>People ex rel. Kerr v. County of Orange</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 914.....	19, 20
<i>Salazar v. Eastin</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 836	22
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers’ Assn. v. Garner</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 402 ...	22
<i>Steele v. Bartlett</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 573	14
<i>Vargas v. Balz</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1544	18, 23
<i>Wilson v. Los Angeles County Civil Service Com.</i> (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 450.....	11
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Assn. v. Garreks, Inc.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 880.....	10

Statutes

52 United States Code Section 20302.....	15
California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1008(b).....	16, 18
Election Code Section 3114	15
Elections Code Section 9160.....	7, 19, 20
Elections Code Section 9190.....	12, 13, 14, 16
Elections Code Section 9295.....	19
Election Code Section 13116	17

Election Code Section 13314 16
Public Utilities Code Section 180206(a) 21
